
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Paul Scott, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Callton Young, Scott Roche, 

Gareth Streeter, Ian Parker and Lynne Hale 
 

 Reserve Members: Joy Prince, Jamie Audsley, Bernadette Khan, 
Caragh Skipper, Andrew Pelling, Pat Clouder, Michael Neal, 
Badsha Quadir, Helen Pollard and Vidhi Mohan 
 

 
A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 22 October 2020 at 6.30pm. This meeting will be held 
remotely. Members of the Committee will be sent a link to remotely attend the 
meeting in due course. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to remotely attend this meeting 
via the following web link: http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/10842  
 
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 14 October 2020 

 
 

If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/10842
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above. 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 15 October 
2020 as an accurate record. 

[To Follow] 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Development presentations (Pages 7 - 8) 

 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 5.1   20/00549/PRE 922-930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL  
(Pages 9 - 34) 
 

 Erection of three apartments blocks to provide 149 homes with a 
maximum height of 14 storeys with alterations to the land levels 
associated landscaping, continued use of the existing highway accesses 
and car/cycle parking as well as bin storage. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
 

6.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 35 - 38) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 

 6.1   20/01145/FUL Land rear of 19 Grasmere Road, South 
Norwood, SE25 4RF (Pages 39 - 56) 
 

 Demolition of existing garages and structures. Erection of three storey 
building to provide 9 flats with associated amenity space, landscaping, 
car parking, refuse and cycle storage. 
 
Ward: Woodside 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

 6.2   20/01483/FUL Land And Garages Rear Of 9-29 Crystal 
Terrace Upper Norwood SE19 3JT (Pages 57 - 80) 
 

 Demolition of existing garages and erection of 6 two-storey dwellings; 
car parking; hard and soft landscaping; boundary treatment; refuse and 
cycle storage and private amenity space. 
 
Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

 6.3   20/02280/FUL 39 Pampisford Road, Purley, CR8 2NJ  
(Pages 81 - 106) 
 

 Demolition of existing dwelling, erection of a four storey building 
comprising of nine flats (1 x 1 bedroom, 5 x 2 bed, 3 x 3 bedroom flats) 
and provision of associated amenity space, four parking spaces, cycle 
and refuse store. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 



 

 

 6.4   20/03291/FUL 59 Upper Shirley Road, Croydon CR0 5HE 
(Pages 107 - 128) 
 

 Erection of a two storey building with accommodation at both basement 
and roof levels to provide a total of 9 residential units with 6 car parking 
spaces and associated cycle parking, refuse storage, outdoor amenity 
space and landscaping. 
 
Ward: Shirley South 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  

 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
 

8.   Other plan
[...]
tion and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

5 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

5.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 8 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports on 
this part of the agenda. The attached reports are presented as background 
information. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 20/00549/PRE   

Page 9

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 15th October 2020 

PART 5: Development Presentations  Item 5.1 

1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

Ref: 20/00549/PRE 
Location: 922-930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote  
Description: Erection of three apartments blocks to provide 149 homes with a 

maximum height of 14 storeys with alterations to the land levels 
associated landscaping, continued use of the existing highway 
accesses and car/cycle parking as well as bin storage.  

Applicant: Justin Homes 
Agent: Iceni Projects  
Case Officer: Tim Edwards 

 
2.    PROCEDURAL 
[...]
lock A, has now increased in height from 9 to 14 storeys, with alterations to 
the massing. Justification for this height has started to take place and has 
been led by a number of Registered Provider interest in the scheme.  

 Blocks B and C have been simplified.   

Page 19



 A 35% affordable homes offer is now proposed (the tenure mix is yet to be 
confirmed). 
 

6. SUMMARY OF MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
 Land Use 
  

6.2 The London Plan sets a minimum ten year target for the borough of 14,348 new 
homes over the period of 2015-2025. The Croydon Local Plan (2018) sets a 
minimum twenty year target of 32,890 homes over the period of 2016 to 2036. 
The proposed development would create additional residential units that would 
make a significant contribution to the borough achieving its housing targets as 
set out in the London Plan (2016) and Croydon Local Plan (2018).  

6.3 The Draft London Plan is nearing adoption, the Mayor of London in his ‘Intend to 
Publish London Plan 2019’ sets a 10 year target for Croydon of 20,790 homes. 
The Draft London Plan Policy H1 states that boroughs should optimise the 
potential for housing delivery on sites with high PTAL (3 to 6). 

6.4 The site has a high PTAL, good access to public transport, local shops and 
services and is well placed for high density residential-led development. The 
density of the development would 331 units/hectare, with the current London 
Plan depending on number of habitable rooms per unit, recommending between 
45 to 260 u/ha for a urban location with PTAL of 4 to 6 

Affordable Housing  

6.5 Policies SP2.4 and 2.5 of the Croydon Local Plan (2018) set out that a minimum 
of 50% of units must be secured as affordable housing on sites of ten or more 
homes. Policy seeks a 60:40 tenure split between affordable rented homes and 
intermediate (including starter) homes, unless there is agreement between 
Croydon Council and Registered Provider that a different tenure split is justified. 
The split 
[...]
5m 50m

Check all dimensions on site. Do not scale off drawings without 
prior consultation. Any discrepancies to be reported to 
architects before execution of relevant works. This drawing has 
been produced for Brick by Brick for the works at Site 257 
Grasmere Road and for that application alone and is not 
intended for use by any other person or for any other purpose. 
Drawings remain copyright of Hayhurst and Co. and may not be 
reproduced without written consent or licence.

PLANNING ISSUE

Hayhurst & Co Architects

26 Fournier Street, London, E1 6QE
+44 (0) 20 7247 4028
mail@hayhurstand.co.uk
www.hayhurstand.co.uk

Project: 

Address: 19 Grasmere Road

Subject: Existing Location Plan

Date: 27.02.2020

Scale: 1:1250

Original size: A3

Drawing no: 257-A-P-XX-001

Issue/Revision ↑ Date ↑ Rev ↑

Planning Issue 27.02.2020 -

Site 257 Grasmere Road

N

TUDO
R RO

AD

DUNDEE ROAD

BELMONT ROAD

W
O

O
DS

ID
E 

AV
EN

UE

GRASM
ERE R

OAD

Posts

El
Sub Sta

SOUTHCOTE ROAD

CUM
BERLAND RO

AD

ES
TC

OURT R
OAD

WOODSIDE GREEN

W
O

O
D

SI
D

E 
AV

EN
U

E

ST LUKE'S CLOSE

PO
R

TLAN
D

 R
O

AD

Site boundary

Site Ownership

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 6.1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 22nd October 2020  

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 20/01145/FUL 
Location: Land rear of 19 Grasmere Road, South Norwood, SE25 4RF 
Ward: Woodside 
Description: Demolition of existing garages and structures. Erection of three storey 

building to provide 9 flats with associated amenity space, landscaping, 
car parking, refuse and cycle storage. 

Drawing Nos: 257-A-P-XX-001, 257-A-P-00-110 R12, 257-A-P-01-111 R8, 257-A-P-
03-113 R6, 257-A-P-02-112 R7, 257-A-E-XX-300 R2, 257-A-E-XX-301 
R2, 257-A-E-XX-302 R2 

Applicant: Brick by Brick 
Agent: Mr Max Goode (Carter Jonas) 
Case Officer: Karim Badawi 
 

 1 bed, 2 
person 

2 bed, 3 
person 

2 bed, 4 
person 

3 bed, 5 
person 
[...]
ndscape 
plan with tree planting to the front and rear of the site, hard and soft landscaping 
palettes, boundary treatments, retaining walls, lighting and furniture;  

11. Details of cycle store;  

Compliance Conditions 

12. Accessible homes; 

13. Obscure glazing to upper floor northwest facing windows and screening to the 
northwest edge of the balconies for units 4 and 7; 

14. Access road and car parking spaces to be provided as shown; 

15. Refuse/cycle stores to be installed as approved; 

16. Compliance with the Arboricultural Report; 

17. 19% carbon dioxide reduction; 

18. Water usage off 110L per head per day;  

19. Access for existing residents to new communal amenity in perpetuity; and 
20. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport 

 
Informatives 

1. Community Infrastructure Levy 

2. Code of practice for construction sites; 

3. UKPN requested informatives  

4. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 
Strategic Transport. 

2.4 That, if by 22nd January 2021 the legal agreement has not been completed, the Director 
of Planning and Strategic Transport is delegated authority to refuse planning 
permission. 

 

 

Page 42



3.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal 

3.1 The applicant seeks full planning permission for the demolition of existing garages and 
structures and erection of three storey building to provide 9 flats with associated 
amenity space, landscaping, car parking, refuse and cycle storage.  

3.2 The proposed three-storey building would sit towards the north with separation 
distances between 4.5 to 1.7 metres from the boundary. The building would have a 
maximum width of 29 metres, with an 8m wide single storey element to the east. The 
average depth of the building would be 10 metres and would have a separation 
distance of 16.5 metres form the existing block of flats facing Grasmere Road.  

3.3 The proposed site plan wo
[...]
 the 
development of the area, such as local schools 

 

9.0 CONCLUSION 

9.1 Whilst it is accepted that the scheme would result in the loss of existing garaging, there 
is no justification to retain such uses, especially in view of the urgent need to deliver 
more homes and specifically affordable homes.  

9.2 The proposal would result in redevelopment of the site which would contribute to local 
housing need by providing a total of nine new affordable rented homes within the 
Borough. The design of the development is well-considered, internal spaces would 
comply with space standards, and would not have a significant impact on the amenities 
of adjoining occupiers. Landscaping, parking and energy systems are all acceptable in 
principle and can be secured by condition. It is therefore recommended that planning 
permission is granted. 

9.3 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 
into account. 

 

Page 56



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 20/01483/FUL   

Page 57

Agenda Item 6.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 22nd October 2020 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   20/01483/FUL 
Location:   Land And Garages Rear Of 9-29 Crystal Terrace Upper 

Norwood SE19 3JT 
Ward:   Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood 
Description:  Demolition of existing garages and erection of 6 two-storey 

dwellings; car parking; hard and soft landscaping; boundary 
treatment; refuse and cycle storage and private amenity space.   

Drawing Nos:  5979-212 1, 5969-212 2, Existing Elevation BB P, 001 P, 100 P, 
100 P1, 101 P1, 110 P1, 201 P2, 202 P2, 210 P, 211 P2,  601 
P, 502 P, 504 P, 505 P1, 602 P.   

Applicant:   Brick by Brick Croydon Limited 
Agent:   Carter Jones - Mrs Jennifer Turner 
Case Officer:   Jimill Patel   
 

 1 bed 2 bed (3
[...]
and Woodcote      
Description:  Demolition of existing dwelling, erection of a four storey building 

comprising of  nine flats (1 x 1 bedroom, 5 x 2 bed, 3 x 3 bedroom 
flats) and provision of associated amenity space, four parking 
spaces, cycle and refuse store.  

Drawing Nos:  Job Number 6853 – 001 REV B, 002 REV B, 003 REV B, 004 
REV B, 005, 006, UA/PP1 REV A, UA/LP1 REV B, UA/PP2 REV 
C, UA/LP3 REV B 

Applicant:  39 Pampisford Road Limited  
Agent:   Highgate Planning and Development 
Case Officer:   Scott Schimanski 
 

 1B2P 2B4P 3B5P Total 
Existing    1 
Proposed 
flats 

1 5 3 9 

All units are proposed for private sale 
 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
4 18 

 
 

 
 

Image 1: Visualisation of Proposal 
 
 
1.1 This application is being reported to committee because of the number objections 

received are above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria. 

Page 83

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QB3LKCJLJBU00


2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the completion 
of a S.106 Agreement to secure the following heads of terms: 

 A financial contribution of £8,273.50 towards highway management measures and 
the delivery of sustainable transport initiatives including car club, EVCP, improved 
cycle infrastructure in and around Pampisford Road and neighbouring streets, the 
removal of access to CPZ permits for the residents of this development. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 

2.3 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1. Time limit of 3 years 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and 

repor
[...]
idered acceptable within this area. The 
development has successfully been designed as a contemporary reinterpretation of 
the traditional dwellings found in the area. The development generally accords with the 
Suburban Design Guide in terms of its massing and overall impact on the visual 
amenities of the area. With the imposition of conditions the proposal would have no 
harmful impact on the adjacent properties and provides adequate amenity for future 
residents. The applicant has demonstrated that the proposal would have an acceptable 
impact on the highway network and a contribution towards sustainable transport 
measures will be secured by legal agreement. The proposal is considered to be 
accordance with the relevant polices. 

 
8.53 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 

into account. 

Page 106



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 20/03291/FUL   

Page 107

Agenda Item 6.4



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 22 October 2020 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.4 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   20/03291/FUL 
Location:   59 Upper Shirley Road, Croydon CR0 5HE 
Ward:   Shirley South      
Description:  Erection of a two storey building with accommodation at both 

basement and roof levels to provide a total of 9 residential units 
with 6 car parking spaces and associated cycle parking, refuse 
storage, outdoor amenity space and landscaping.  

Drawing Nos:  3334/L/02, 3334/P/41, 3334/P/42 REV B, 3334/P/43 REV B, 
3334/P/44 REV B, 3334/P/45 REV B, 3334/P/46 REV B, 
3334/P/47 REV A, 3334/P/48 REV A, 3334/P/49 REV A, 
3334/P/50 REV A, 3334/P/51 REV A, 3334/P/52 REV A, 
3334/P/53 REV A,  

Applicant:  Shirley Road Limited  
Agent:   Proun Architects     
Case Officer:   Scott Schimanski 
 

 1B2P 2B3P 2B4P 3B4P Total 
Existing    1 1 
Proposed 
flats
[...]
with 6 car 
parking spaces, and associated cycle parking, refuse storage, amenity space and 
landscaping.  

 
The reasons for refusal were:  

 
 The development would not provide adequate refuse storage facilities in 

accordance with DM13 of the Croydon Local Plan (2018) and potential 
overspill would be detrimental to the visual amenity of the streetscene 
contrary to DM10 of the Croydon Local Plan.  

 
 The proposal would result in a detrimental impact on the highways network 

by reason of increased stress on on-street parking contrary to DM29 and 
DM30 of the Croydon Local Plan and Policy 6.3 of the Croydon Local Plan 
(2018).  

 
3.8 20/01891/FUL - Application for planning permission refused 26th June 2020 for 

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a two storey building with 
accommodation in the roof space and basement level to provide 9 units with 9 car 
parking spaces, and associated cycle parking, refuse storage, amenity space and 
landscaping (20/01891/FUL). This proposed the same development as application 
reference 20/01890/FUL, but with 9 car spaces and no play space. The reasons for 
refusal were inadequate refuse storage and lack of play space.  
 

4.0 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 The principle of the development is acceptable given the residential character of 
the surrounding area. 

 The appearance of the development is appropriate, respecting the character of the 
surrounding area.   

 The living conditions of adjoining occupiers would be protected from undue harm 
subject to conditions.  

 The living standards of future occupiers are satisfactory and Nationally Described 
Space Standard (NDSS) compliant. 

Page 112



 Any overspill in vehicle parking onto the surrounding streets created as a result of 
the development and subsequent impact upon highway safety and efficiency is 
considered acceptable and can be controlled through conditions and S106. 

 Loss of trees and other vegetation resulting from the deve
[...]
oposal : T1 Poplar - overall crown reduction of 2.5m.  
(TPO no.33, 2010) 

   

Date Decision: 09.10.20 
    

Consent Granted (Tree App.) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 20/03934/DISC Ward : West Thornton 
Location : Croydon University Hospital  

530 London Road 
Thornton Heath 
CR7 7YE 

Type: Discharge of Conditions 

Proposal : Details pursuant to condition 4 (Construction logistic plan) in reference to planning 
permission 19/03994/FUL granted  for Demolition of three existing modular units. 
Erection of three single storey extensions to provide new Paediatric Inpatient Facility 
accommodation. 
 

   

Date Decision: 08.10.20 
    

Approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Page 202



Decisions (Ward Order) 28/09/2020 to 09/10/2020 since last Planning Control Meeting 

73 
 

Ref. No. : 20/03935/CONR Ward : West Thornton 
Location : Croydon University Hospital  

530 London Road 
Thornton Heath 
CR7 7YE 

Type: Variation of Condition 

Proposal : Variation of Condition 3 (Landscaping) pursuant to planning permission reference 
19/03994/FUL granted for Demolition of three existing modular units. Erection of three 
single storey extensions to provide new new Paediatric Inpatient Facility accommodation. 

   

Date Decision: 06.10.20 
    

Permission Granted 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

    

 

Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Development presentations
	5.1 20/00549/PRE 922-930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL
	Item 5.1 922-930 Purley Way Purley

	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 20/01145/FUL Land rear of 19 Grasmere Road, South Norwood, SE25 4RF
	257-A-P-XX-001-Existing Location Plan
	1/AAA-4

	Item 6.1 Land RO 19 Grasmere Road SE25

	6.2 20/01483/FUL Land And Garages Rear Of 9-29 Crystal Terrace Upper Norwood SE19 3JT
	Item 6.2 RO 9_29 Crystal Terrace SE19

	6.3 20/02280/FUL 39 Pampisford Road, Purley, CR8 2NJ
	Item 6.3 39 Pampisford Road Purley

	6.4 20/03291/FUL 59

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held virtually on Thursday, 22 October 2020 
at 6:30pm via Microsoft Teams 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Paul Scott, Clive Fraser, Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter, Ian Parker, 
Lynne Hale, Bernadette Khan (In place of Callton Young) and Andrew Pelling 
(In place of Toni Letts) 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Simon Brew 

  
 

 The Chair proposed a motion for the Planning Committee to be adjourned and 
to reconvene at 7:00pm. This was seconded by Councillor Gareth Streeter. 
The motion to adjourn the meeting was put forward to the vote and was 
unanimously approved. 
 
At 6:33pm the Planning Committee meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 7:00pm the Planning Committee meeting reconvened. 
 
 
 

PART A 
 

246/20   
 

Apologies 
 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Scott Roche, Clive 
Fraser and Lynne Hale. 
 

247/20   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 

248/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was no urgent business for the Committee to consider. 
 

249/20   Development presentations 



 

 
 

  
 
There were none. 
 

250/20   
 

20/00549/PRE 922-930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL 
 
 
Erection of three apartment blocks to provide 149 homes with a maximum 
height of 14 storeys with alterations to the land levels associated landscaping, 
continued use of the existing highway accesses and car/cycle parking as well 
as bin storage. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
 
Ms Isobel McGeevers, the Planning Consultant to this scheme, and Mr Marco 
Tomasi, the Scheme Architect to this development, from Formation Architect 
attended to give a presentation, respond to Members' questions and issues 
raised for further consideration prior to submission of a planning application. 
 
At 7:27pm Councillor Andrew Pelling left the meeting. 
 
At 7:41pm Councillor Scott Roche attended the meeting. 
 
At 8:00pm Councillor Clive Fraser attended the meeting. 
 
The main issues raised at this meeting were as follows: 
 
Landscape: There was general concern expressed by Members regarding 
the height of Block A. There was support for the place review panel 
suggestion to reduce the height of the front from building Block A, with more 
work to be done in how it fits within the landscape to contribute the gateway 
and exit of Purley. 
 
Members supported the local space and play space provisions and were 
reassured with the quality and how it operated between the blocks, public 
accessibility and seating. 
 
There were concerns expressed with the development of Block C on the 
detached unit to the north, and the 45 degree compliance rule, separation and 
the daylight and sunlight assessment. 
 
There was a request for more information on the individual and cumulative 
impact of the development on amenity, character and infrastructure. 
 
There was support for the 10% wheelchair provision compliance and 
encouragement to exceed the requirement. 
 
Some Members were satisfied that this was in a sustainable location, though 
there was tension noted with the landmark building for Purley as set out in the 



 

 
 

Croydon Local Plan 2018. Other Members questioned whether there was a 
market appetite for the volume of 1-bedrooms in Purley. 
 
Members stated they would like further insight to the treatment of the façades 
and whether Block A should have a unique architectural finish or more 
uniform to Block A, B and C. 
 
Affordable Housing: The 35% was broadly supported by Members, with 
some Members keen to see more of an increase of the 35% policy 
compliance.  
 
Living Conditions: There were concerns across the Committee with the mix 
of the units. Members welcomed more family units beyond the 2 bed x4 from 
the local plan. 
 
Car Parking: There was appreciation to the parking provided for occupants 
and the self-employed. 
 
Other: There was concern that there was no provision for the proposed loss 
of 24 trees. 

 
Ward Member Councillor Simon Brew was invited to share his local viewpoint 
on the development presentation. 
 
At 8:10pm Councillor Lynne Hale attended the meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked the applicants for their presentation, and looked forward to 
their application returning to the Committee at a later stage. 
 
 

251/20   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 
 
The Chair changed the order for this meeting and the items were heard in the 
following order: 20/01483/FUL Land And Garages Rear Of 9-29 Crystal 
Terrace Upper Norwood SE19 3JT; 20/03291/FUL 59 Upper Shirley Road, 
Croydon CR0 5HE; 20/01145/FUL Land rear of 19 Grasmere Road, South 
Norwood, SE25 4RF and 20/02280/FUL 39 Pampisford Road, Purley, CR8 
2NJ. 
 

252/20   
 

20/01483/FUL Land And Garages Rear Of 9-29 Crystal Terrace Upper 
Norwood SE19 3JT 
 
 
Demolition of existing garages and erection of 6 two-storey dwellings; car 
parking; hard and soft landscaping; boundary treatment; refuse and cycle 
storage and private amenity space. 
 
Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood 
 



 

 
 

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Ms Charlotte Castle spoke against the application. 
 
Ms Chloe Brown spoke in support of the application. 
 
Ward Member Councillor Stephen Mann spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Clive Fraser. This was seconded by Councillor Paul Scott. 
 
The substantive motion fell with four Members voting in favour and five 
Members voting against. 
 
Councillor Scott Roche proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of overdevelopment of the site.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Gareth Streeter. 
 
Councillor Chris Clark proposed a motion to DEFER the application on the 
grounds of exploring the scheme further in relation to car parking, overlooking, 
quality of the accommodation for future residents and accessibility. Councillor 
Paul Scott seconded the motion. 
 
The motion to refuse was put forward to a vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and five Members voting against. 
 
The motion to defer was put forward to a vote and was carried with five 
Members voting in favour and four Members abstaining their vote. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the application for the 
development of Land and Garages Rear Of 9-29 Crystal Terrace Upper 
Norwood SE19 3JT. 
 

253/20   
 

20/03291/FUL 59 Upper Shirley Road, Croydon CR0 5HE 
 
 
Erection of a two storey building with accommodation at both basement and 
roof levels to provide a total of 9 residential units with 6 car parking spaces 
and associated cycle parking, refuse storage, outdoor amenity space and 
landscaping. 
 
Ward: Shirley South 
 



 

 
 

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Richard Jarvis provided a written statement in objection to the application. 
This was read out by the Committee clerk. 
 
Mr Anthony Frendo, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
At 9:45pm in accordance to section 2.10 (6) in Part 3 – Responsibility for 
Functions, Councillor Ian Parker proposed the motion to suspend the 
guillotine and this was seconded by Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel. The motion 
to suspend the guillotine was put forward to the vote and was unanimously 
approved. 
 
At 9:46pm the Planning Committee adjourned the meeting. 
 
At 9:47pm the Planning Committee meeting reconvened. 
 
Councillor Bernadette Khan proposed for the current condition of soft and 
hard landscaping to include specific reference within the wording of the 
condition to include boundary treatment between the play space and the 
parking area for safety reasons.  
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation inclusive of the amendment to a condition proposed was 
taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor Paul Scott. This was 
seconded by Councillor Bernadette Khan. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with five Members voting in favour and 
four Members voting against. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 59 Upper Shirley Road, Croydon CR0 5HE. 
 

254/20   
 

20/01145/FUL Land rear of 19 Grasmere Road, South Norwood, SE25 4RF 
 
 
Demolition of existing garages and structures. Erection of three storey 
building to provide 9 flats with associated amenity space, landscaping, car 
parking, refuse and cycle storage. 
 
Ward: Woodside 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application with no questions for 
clarification. 
 



 

 
 

Mr Max Goode, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Leila Ben-Hassel. This was seconded by Councillor Paul Scott. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with all nine Members unanimously voting 
in favour. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Land rear of 19 Grasmere Road, South Norwood, SE25 4RF. 
 
 
At 10:22pm Councillor Andrew Pelling attended the meeting. 
 
 

255/20   
 

20/02280/FUL 39 Pampisford Road, Purley, CR8 2NJ 
 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling, erection of a four storey building comprising of 
nine flats (1 x 1 bedroom, 5 x 2 bed, 3 x 3 bedroom flats) and provision of 
associated amenity space, four parking spaces, cycle and refuse store. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application with no questions for 
clarification. 
 
Mr Adem Mehmet, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
Councillor Lelia Ben-Hassel proposed for the play area to be expanded, and 
requested for the play space condition to be more detailed to reflect the need 
for a balanced design of the wider communal amenity space area. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation inclusive of the amendment to a condition proposed was 
taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel. This 
was seconded by Councillor Paul Scott. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with six Members voting in favour and 
four Members voting against. 
 



 

 
 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 39 Pampisford Road, Purley, CR8 2NJ. 
 

256/20   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
 

257/20   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were further planning matters for the Committee to consider. 
 

258/20   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.47 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


